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AN ACT to repeal §25-1-1, §25-1-1a, §25-1-3, §25-1-3a, §25-1-3b, §25-1-3c, §25-1-4, §25-1-5,

§25-1-5a, §25-1-6, §25-1-7, §25-1-8, §25-1-11, §25-1-11a, §25-1-11b, §25-1-11c, §25-1-
11d, §25-1-11e, §25-1-11f, §25-1-13, §25-1-14, §25-1-15, §25-1-16, §25-1-16a, §25-1-
17, §25-1-18, §25-1-19, §25-1-20, §25-1-21, and §25-1-22 of the Code of West Virginia,
1931, as amended; to repeal §28-5-7, §28-5-8a, §28-5-23, §28-5-24 and §28-5-27 of said
code; to repeal §31-20-1, §31-20-1a, §31-20-2, §31-20-3, §31-20-4, §31-20-5, §31-20-5a,
§31-20-5b, §31-20-5¢, §31-20-5d, §31-20-5e, §31-20-5f, §31-20-5g, §31-20-5h, §31-20-
8, §31-20-8a, §31-20-9, §31-20-9a, §31-20-10, §31-20-10a, §31-20-10b, §31-20-11, §31-
20-12, §31-20-13, §31-20-14, §31-20-15, §31-20-20, §31-20-22, §31-20-23, §31-20-24,
§31-20-27, §31-20-27a, §31-20-28, §31-20-29, §31-20-30, §31-20-30a, §31-20-31, and
§31-20-32 of said code; to repeal §62-12-14, §62-12-14a, §62-12-15 and §62-12-25 of
said code; to repeal §62-13-3, §62-13-4, §62-13-5 and §62-13-6a of said code; to amend
and reenact §6-7-2a of said code; to amend said code by adding thereto a new chapter,
designated §15A-1-1, §15A-1-2, §15A-1-3, §15A-1-4, §15A-1-5, §15A-1-6, §15A-2-1,
§15A-2-2, §15A-2-3, §15A-3-1, §15A-3-2, §15A-3-3, §15A-3-4, §15A-3-5, §15A-3-6,
§15A-3-7, §15A-3-8, §15A-3-9, §15A-3-10, §15A-3-11, §15A-3-12, §15A-3-13, §15A-3-
14, §15A-3-15, §15A-3-16, §15A-3-17, §15A-3-18, §15A-4-1, §15A-4-2, §15A-4-3, §15A-
4-4, §15A-4-5, §15A-4-6, §15A-4-7, §15A-4-8, §15A-4-9, §15A-4-10, §15A-4-11, §15A-4-
12, §15A-4-13, §15A-4-14, §15A-4-15, §15A-4-16, §15A-4-17, §15A-4-18, §15A-4-19,
§15A-4-20, §15A-4-21, §15A-5-1, §15A-5-2, §15A-5-3, §15A-5-4, §15A-5-5, §15A-5-6,
§15A-5-7, §15A-5-8, §15A-5-9, §15A-6-1, §15A-6-2, §15A-6-3, §15A-6-4, §15A-6-5,
§15A-7-1, §15A-7-2, §15A-7-3, §15A-7-4, §15A-7-5, §15A-7-6, §15A-8-1, §15A-8-2, and
§15A-8-3; to amend and reenact §19-12A-5 of said code,; and to amend and reenact §50-
3-2 and §50-3-4a of said code, all relating generally to supervision of persons committed
to the custody of the Division of Corrections, Division of Juvenile Services, and the

Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Authority; setting forth rules of construction; defining
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terms; creating Division of Administrative Services within Department of Military Affairs
and Public Safety; defining scope of duties for Division of Administrative Services;
authorizing appointment of director,; setting qualifications for director; providing authority
and duties for director; authorizing director to enter into memorandum of understanding
with certain agencies to provide services; transferring certain employees, responsibilities,
equipment and records to Division of Administrative Services; providing for classified
service coverage for certain employees; creating Division of Corrections and
Rehabilitation within Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety; eliminating Division
of Corrections and Division of Juvenile Services and transferring powers and authority to
Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation; transferring certain powers and authority of
Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Authority to Division of Corrections and
Rehabilitation; setting forth purpose and legislative intent; requiring chapter be construed
in favor of public safety; authorizing appointment of commissioner of Division of
Corrections and Rehabilitation; requiring commissioner subscribe to oath and execute
bond; abolishing office of Commissioner of Division of Corrections, Director of Juvenile
Services, and Executive Director of Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Authority;
vesting powers of abolished offices in office of commissioner of Division of Corrections
and Rehabilitation; setting salary for commissioner; setting requirements for
commissioner; setting powers and duties of commissioner; providing for the hiring of
officers and employees of corrections institutions; providing authority for commissioner or
designee to manage and administer certain affairs of correctional units and juvenile
facilities under the division’s jurisdiction; providing powers of superintendents of
institutions or correctional units; requiring commissioner to investigate complaints made
against superintendents or employees of institutions; requiring preemployment drug
screening of prospective correctional employees; providing authority for superintendent

and commissioner over employees; providing exceptions; authorizing hiring of correctional
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officer employees without regard to position on register; providing for compensation of
employees; providing for reimbursement or provision of traveling and other expenses
under certain circumstances; providing for certain reporting by commissioner and chief
officers of institutions to State Auditor; prohibiting special compensation of officers and
employees; providing penalties for violations of provision; setting forth certain law-
enforcement powers of employees; establishing Corrections Special Operations Team;
authorizing commissioner to prescribe design of employee uniforms; providing limitations
on commissioner and municipalities with respect to uniform design; establishing criminal
penalties for wearing or using uniform, badge, identification card or insignia with intent to
deceive; establishing criminal penalty for falsely representing oneself as officer or
employee of division; establishing criminal penalty for employee using position to threaten
or coerce any other person to receive benefit; providing exceptions; identifying institutions
to be managed by commissioner; authorizing certain contracts, authorizing the
establishment of certain work and study release units; authorizing contract with nonprofit
or charitable entities; setting terms of placing person in half-way house or transitional
housing facility; placing adult persons sentenced to incarceration under the jurisdiction of
the commissioner in the custody of the commissioner; authorizing transfer of adult inmates
among institutions; granting contracting authority to commissioner for county jails or other
incarceration facilities; directing establishment of a per diem rate for felony sentenced
inmates,; authorizing transfer of mentally disturbed adult prisoners or inmates; directing
commissioner evaluate all facilities for most appropriate space to house each type of
inmate; requiring consuitation with Juvenile Justice Commission regarding current or
prospective juvenile facilities; requiring report on evaluation to Joint Committee on
Government and Finance; prohibiting conversion of juvenile facilities to adult facilities or
adult facilities to juvenile facilities absent legislative authorization; vesting title to certain

properties in the state; making commissioner custodian of deeds; authorizing lease of
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79 West Virginia penitentiary in Moundsville, subject to certain conditions, with approval of
80 secretary of Military Affairs and Public Safety; exempting division from purchasing;
81 providing procedures to be followed when purchasing is done by division; providing
82 conditions for emergency purchasing; authorizing certain agreements with medical
83 schools and higher education institutions; authorizing mutual aid agreements, subject to
84 certain conditions, with approval of secretary of Military Affairs and Public Safety;
85 continuing certain funds from Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Authority; providing
86 for transfer of fund administration from Regional Jail and Correctional Facilfity Authority or
87 its executive director; limiting use of jail funds to certain operations and expenses;
88 authorizing investment under certain circumstances; identifying contents of funds;
89 authorizing certain expenditures of funds; requiring incarceration of persons by counties
90 in jail facilities; providing exceptions; clarifying authority of circuit and magistrate courts
91 with respect to detention and commitment; requiring payment by county or municipality for
92 per-day cost of incarceration; providing for establishment of per-day cost; capping per-day
93 cost for a period of time; providing conditions for calculating per-day cost; establishing
94 period of time for which county is responsible for costs of housing and maintaining inmates
95 in its facilities; directing preparation of a report on feasibility of phasing out per diem
96 charges; directing contents of report; continuing Jail Operations Partial Reimbursement
97 Fund; establishing source of revenues; providing for use of funds; providing for
98 administration of fund; granting rule-making authority; granting authority to develop
99 policies; continuing legislative rules and policies of former Division of Corrections, Division
100 of Juvenile Services, and Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Authority; authorizing
101 furlough programs; authorizing rule-making; providing certain parameters for furlough
102 program; granting immunity, with certain limitations, to certain persons and entities for
103 claims arising out of furlough program; authorizing electronic monitoring; requiring
104 commissioner charge reasonable fee; providing exceptions; providing for deposit and use



Enr. CS for HB 4338

105 of fees; setting parameters for electronic devices, authorizing continuation and
106 establishment of diagnostic and classification subdivisions; requiring all persons
107 committed to the custody of the division to undergo diagnosis and classification; requiring
108 division perform mental health preliminary screenings; authorizing commissioner to
109 transfer inmates; providing conditions for transfer under certain circumstances;
110 authorizing monitoring of inmate telephone calls, inmate mail, and inmate electronic
111 correspondence; requiring notice to inmates of monitoring; providing procedures for and
112 restrictions on monitoring; excepting communications to or from attorneys; requiring
113 promulgation of policy directive establishing record-keeping procedures; providing for use
114 of records when inmate is charged with crimes based on conversations; authorizing
115 establishment of trustee accounts; providing for handling of money and personal property
116 of inmates or residents; requiring certain incarcerated offenders make reimbursement
117 toward cost of incarceration; requiring certain reports concerning the average cost per
118 inmate; authorizing facility superintendent expend up to one half of inmate’s money to
119 satisfy certain obligations; providing for distribution of funds upon inmate departure or
120 death; providing for notice of credit of money credited to former inmate or resident under
121 certain circumstances; directing establishment of inmate or resident benefit funds for each
122 institution; requiring reports on inmate benefit funds; continuing special revenue account;
123 identifying sources of moneys for inmate or resident benefit funds; providing for use of
124 funds in inmate or resident benefit funds; requiring division assist inmates in developing
125 financial plans to meet any child support obligations; directing deduction by superintendent
126 from inmate earnings for all legitimate court-ordered financial obligations; providing for
127 civil judgments awarded to inmate to be subject to deductions for child support, restitution
128 or other court-ordered obligations; directing investment of remaining funds with Municipal
129 Bond Commission; limiting reimbursement rate to medical service providers for services
130 outside division facilities; authorizing assessment of certain reasonable charges against
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131 inmates for certain services provided by the state; providing exceptions to authority to
132 assess charges; authorizing interpretive rules; directing preparation and preservation of
133 records for indictment and conviction, or charges and adjudication, and a register
134 containing certain information; authorizing establishment of plant for the manufacture of
135 license plates, road signs, or markers; making it unlawful for state employee or official to
136 obtain license plates, road signs, or markers other than through plant; prohibiting certain
137 persons from making gifts to or receiving gifts from inmates or residents; directing
138 commissioner promulgate disciplinary rules and policies; setting penatties for violations;
139 requiring commutation of certain sentences for good conduct; providing exceptions;
140 setting conditions and procedures for commutation of sentences,; authorizing Governor to
141 authorize commissioner to consent to transfer or exchange of inmates in his or her custody
142 in accordance with treaty between United States and a foreign country; providing for
143 handling of mentally il patients; disallowing mentally ill patients being denied parole or a
144 parole hearing based upon condition; providing for facts to be presented to superintendent
145 if convicted person is believed to be mentally ill, intellectually disabled, or addicted;
146 providing for application of transfer to be filed; providing for appointment of special counsel
147 for convict who is indigent; providing for notice to convicted person; setting forth process
148 after application for transfer is filed; authorizing establishment of work program for
149 qualified inmates; setting conditions on work program; providing immunity for certain
150 persons and entities; authorizing employment of Director of Employment and Director of
151 Housing for released inmates; setting authority and duties of directors; directing
152 commissioner establish Bureau of Prisons and Jails; directing appointment of assistant
1583 commissioner to overseen Bureau of Prisons and Jails; transferring duties and funds of
154 Division of Corrections to Bureau of Prisons and Jails; directing appointment of
155 superintendents for facilities within Bureau of Prisons and Jails; requiring superintendents
156 post bond; setting authority of superintendents; authorizing establishment of imprest fund;
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167 authorizing appointment of deputy superintendents; requiring deputy superintendents post
158 bond; authorizing hiring of other assistants and employees by superintendents with
159 approval of commissioner; providing for oversight of employees; requiring commissioner
160 to make space in every adult institution for both jail and prison populations; setting
161 limitations on requirement to house both jail and prison populations in each adult
162 institution; requiring division conduct pretrial risk assessment of person within three
163 calendar days of arrest and placement in jail, directing pretrial risk assessment be
164 provided to magistrate and circuit clerks; making pretrial risk assessment inadmissible
165 evidence; requiring person committed to be housed in jail pay processing fee; directing
166 where processing fee to be credited; directing refund of fee if person is not convicted;
167 authorizing commissioner or employee to refuse cerltain offenders if offender appears to
168 need medical attention; directing commissioner establish Bureau of Juvenile Services;
169 transferring duties and funds of Division of Juvenile Services to Bureau of Juvenile
170 Services; directing appointment of assistant commissioner to oversee Bureau of Juvenile
171 Services; directing appointment of superintendents for facilities within Bureau of Juvenile
172 Services; requiring superintendents post bond; setting authority of superintendents;
173 authorizing establishment of imprest fund; authorizing appointment of deputy
174 superintendents; requiring deputy superintendents post bond; authorizing hiring of other
175 assistants and employees by superintendents with approval of commissioner; providing
176 for oversight of employees; directing commissioner establish Bureau of Community
177 Corrections; directing appointment of assistant commissioner to oversee Bureau of
178 Community Corrections; directing appointment of superintendents for facilities within
179 Bureau of Community Corrections; requiring superintendents post bond; authorizing hiring
180 of other assistants and employees by superintendents; providing for supervision of
181 persons on probation or released on parole; directing rules regarding supervision of
182 probationers and parolees; clarifying authority retained by Parole Board; setting powers
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183 and duties of state parole officers; authorizing issuance of certificates for state parole
184 officers under certain conditions; continuing Parole Supervision Benefit Fund; authorizing
185 use of money for payment to community corrections program; continuing Regional Jail
186 and Correctional Facility Authority Board; continuing certain powers; transferring certain
187 power and authority to Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation; abolishing certain
188 powers; modifying composition of Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Authority Board;
189 providing for appointment and qualifications of board members; providing for governance
190 by and operation of board; directing authority review per diem cost set by state Budget
191 Office; providing procedures if amount is challenged or believed incorrect, providing
192 certain employees of State Board of Education not subject to supervision and approval of
193 employees of division; making certain employees members of classified service;
194 exempting Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation from requirement to buy certain
195 products from Department of Agriculture; repealing provisions of code related to Division
196 of Corrections, repealing provisions of code related to state correctional and penal
197 institutions; repealing provisions of code related to West Virginia Regional Jail and
198 Correctional Facility Authority; repealing provisions of code related to probation and
199 parole; repealing provisions of code related to corrections management; updating code
200 references; eliminating obsolete language; and making technical corrections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

CHAPTER 6. GENERAL PROVISIONS RESPECTING OFFICERS.

ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.
§6-7-2a. Terms of certain appointive state officers; appointment; qualifications; powers
and salaries of officers.
1 (a) Each of the following appointive state officers named in this subsection shall be

2 appointed by the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate. Each of the
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appointive state officers serves at the will and pleasure of the Governor for the term for which the
Governor was elected and until the respective state officers’ successors have been appointed
and qualified. Each of the appointive state officers are subject to the existing gualifications for
holding each respective office and each has and is hereby granted all of the powers and authority
and shall perform all of the functions and services heretofore vested in and performed by virtue
of existing law respecting each office.

The annual salary of each named appointive state officer is as follows:

Commissioner, Division of Highways, $92,500; Commissioner, Division of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, $90,000; Director, Division of Natural Resources, $75,000; Superintendent, State
Police, $85,000; Commissioner, Division of Financial Institutions, $75,000; Commissioner,
Division of Culture and History, $65,000; Commissioner, Alcohol Beverage Control Commission,
$75,000; Commissioner, Division of Motor Vehicles, $75,000; Director, Human Rights
Commission, $55,000; Commissioner, Division of Labor, $70,000; Chairperson, Board of Parole,
$55,000; members, Board of Parole, $50,000; members, Employment Security Review Board,
$17,000; and Commissioner, Workforce West Virginia, $75,000. Secretaries of the departments
shall be paid an annual salary as follows: Health and Human Resources, $95,000: Provided, That
effective July 1, 2013, the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Resources shall be
paid an annual salary not to exceed $175,000; Transportation, $95,000: Provided, however, That
if the same person is serving as both the Secretary of Transportation and the Commissioner of
Highways, he or she shall be paid $120,000; Revenue, $95,000; Military Affairs and Public Safety,
$95,000; Administration, $95,000; Education and the Arts, $95,000; Commerce, $95,000;
Veterans’ Assistance, $95,000; and Environmental Protection, $95,000: Provided further, That
any officer specified in this subsection whose salary is increased by more than $5,000 as a result
of the amendment and reenactment of this section during the 2011 regular session of the
Legislature shall be paid the salary increase in increments of $5,000 per fiscal year beginning

July 1, 2011, up to the maximum salary provided in this subsection.
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(b) Each of the state officers named in this subsection shall continue to be appointed in
the manner prescribed in this code and shall be paid an annual salary as follows:

Director, Board of Risk and Insurance Management, $80,000; Director, Division of
Rehabilitation Services, $70,000; Director, Division of Personnel, $70,000; Executive Director,
Educational Broadcasting Authority, $75,000; Secretary, Library Commission, $72,000; Director,
Geological and Economic Survey, $75,000; Executive Director, Prosecuting Attorneys Institute,
$80,000; Executive Director, Public Defender Services, $70,000; Commissioner, Bureau of
Senior Services, $75,000; Executive Director, Women'’s Commission, $45,000; Director, Hospital
Finance Authority, $35,000; member, Racing Commission, $12,000; Chairman, Public Service
Commission, $85,000; members, Public Service Commission, $85,000; Director, Division of
Forestry, $75,000; and Executive Director of the Health Care Authority, $80,000.

(c) Each of the following appointive state officers named in this subsection shall be
appointed by the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate. Each of the
appointive state officers serves at the will and pleasure of the Governor for the term for which the
Governor was elected and until the respective state officers’ successors have been appointed
and qualified. Each of the appointive state officers are subject to the existing qualifications for
holding each respective office and each has and is hereby granted all of the powers and authority
and shall perform all of the functions and services heretofore vested in and performed by virtue
of existing law respecting each office.

The annual salary of each named appointive state officer shall be as follows:

Commissioner, State Tax Division, $92,500; Insurance Commissioner, $92,500; Director,
Lottery Commission, $92,500; Director, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency
Management, $65,000; and Adjutant General, $125,000.

(d) No increase in the salary of any appointive state officer pursuant to this section may
be paid until and unless the appointive state officer has first filed with the State Auditor and the

Legisltative Auditor a sworn statement, on a form to be prescribed by the Attorney General,

10
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certifying that his or her spending unit is in compliance with any general law providing for a salary
increase for his or her employees. The Attorney General shall prepare and distribute the form to

the affected spending units.

CHAPTER 15A. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

AND PUBLIC SAFETY.

ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS.
§15A-1-1. Rules of construction generally.

Whenever in this chapter, or in any rule or regulation authorized by it, any of the words,
terms, or phrases defined in this article are used, they shall be taken and construed to have the
meaning, application, and effect ascribed to them in this article, unless otherwise specified or
clearly intended.

§15A-1-2. “Department.”

“Department” means the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety.
§15A-1-3. “Secretary.”

“Secretary” means the Secretary of the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety.
§15A-1-4. “Commissioner” defined.

‘Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the Division of Corrections and
Rehabilitation within the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety.

§15A-1-5. “Inmate” defined.

“Inmate” means an adult incarcerated person.
§15A-1-6. “Resident” defined.

“Resident” means a juvenile within the custody of the Division of Corrections and
Rehabilitation.

ARTICLE 2. DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES.

§15A-2-1. Division of Administrative Services.

11
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(a) The Division of Administrative Services is created within the department to perform the
administrative services for identified agencies within the department.

(b) The Division of Administrative Services shall provide fiscal services, payroll services,
human resources services, and procurement services for the Division of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, created in §15A-3-1 et seq. of this code, and any other agencies or boards required
by the secretary: Provided, That the secretary may not require the administrative services of the
State Police, the West Virginia National Guard, or the West Virginia Military Authority be provided
by the Division of Administrative Services.

(c) The State Police, the West Virginia National Guard, and the West Virginia Military
Authority may elect to utilize the services of the Division of Administrative Services. The director
of the Division of Administrative Services is authorized to enter into a memorandum of
understanding with the head of the State Police, the West Virginia National Guard, or the West
Virginia Military Authority to effectuate this utilization.

§15A-2-2. Division director; appointment and qualifications; powers and duties.

(a) The secretary shall appoint a director for the Division of Administrative Services who
shall serve at the will and pleasure of the secretary. The director shall have extensive knowledge
in the field of public safety and the principles and practices of administration and experience in
the civil service system.

(b) The director shall have control and supervision of the Division of Administrative
Services and shall be responsible for the work of each of its employees.

(c) The director shall have the authority to employ all personnel necessary to perform the
functions of the Division of Administrative Services. The director shall also have the authority to
employ assistants and attorneys as may be necessary for the efficient operation of the Division
of Administrative Services.

(d) The director shall perform the duties herein specified and shall also perform other

duties as the secretary may prescribe.

12
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(e) Where reference in this article is made to the “director”, it shall mean the Director of
the Division of Administrative Services.

§15A-2-3. Transfer of employees; continuation of programs; transfer of equipment and
records; protection.

(a) Effective July 1, 2018, all persons employed on the effective date of this article by the
Division of Juvenile Services, the Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Authority or the Division
of Corrections whose current employment responsibilities include those to be provided by the
Division of Administrative Services are hereby assigned and transferred to the Division of
Administrative Services.

(1) The Division of Administrative Services shall assume all responsibilities of the
administrative services sections of the Division of Juvenile Services, the Regional Jail and
Correctional Facility Authority and the Division of Corrections, including those related to ongoing
programs, benefits, litigation or grievances.

(2) All equipment and records necessary to effectuate the purposes of this article shall be
transferred to the Division of Administrative Services.

(b) Any person transferred to the office of the director of the division of administrative
services who on the effective date of this article is a classified civil service employee shall, within
the limits contained in §29-6-1 et seq. of this code, remain in the civil service system as a covered
employee. Any person transferred to the office of the director of the division of administrative
services who on the effective date of this article is a classified exempt civil service employee,
other than the Director, and his or her Deputy Directors, and one exempt assistant, shall, within
the limits contained in §29-6-1 et seq. of this code, be transferred into the civil service system as
a permanent covered employee, and is no longer exempt: Provided, That any transferred
employee that has been employed in his or her position for less than the required probationary
period must first complete the probationary period prior to becoming a permanent covered

employee.

13
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ARTICLE 3. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION.

§15A-3-1. Purpose and legislative intent.

(a) The primary purpose of the Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation is to enhance
public safety by providing for the detention of juvenile offenders, both pretrial and adjudicated,
pretrial detention of adult persons facing criminal charges, and incarceration and care of adult
convicted offenders who have been sentenced by courts of proper jurisdiction to serve terms of
incarceration.

(b) It is the intent of the Legislature:

(1) That juveniles and adult offenders be afforded appropriate education and treatment to
reestablish their ability to live peaceably, consistent with the protection of the community;

(2) That persons held in pretrial detention, and committed to jails and correctional
institutions of the state for whom release is available for crimes, be afforded appropriate treatment
to reestablish their ability to live peaceably, consistent with the protection of the community;

(3) That persons committed to jails and correctional institutions of the state be released at
the earliest possible date, consistent with public safety,

(4) To establish a just, humane, and efficient corrections program; and

(5) To avoid duplication and waste of effort and money on the part of public and private
agencies.

(c) This chapter shall be construed in favor of public safety.

§15A-3-2. Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation established.

(a) The Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation is hereby established within the
Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety. The executive and administrative head of the
Division of Correction and Rehabilitation shall be the Commissioner appointed pursuant to §15A-
3-3 of this code.

(b) Effective July 1, 2018, the Division of Corrections and the Division of Juvenile Services
are hereby abolished. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the powers and authority of

those divisions are hereby transferred to the Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation.
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(c) Effective July 1, 2018, the powers and authority of the Regional Jail and Correctional
Facility Authority Board, in relation to all functions of correctional operations, are hereby
transferred to the Divi